
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

East Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hyman (Chair), Cregan (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Firth, Funnell, King, Moore, Orrell, Taylor and 
Wiseman 
 

Date: Thursday, 14 January 2010 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Site visits for this meeting will commence at 10.00am on 
Wednesday 13 January 2010. Members will leave from Union 

Terrace car park. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of annex A to agenda item 5 on the grounds 
that this item contains information which is classed as exempt 
under Paragraphs 6 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 13 January 2010 at 5:00pm. 
 



 
4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications related to the 

East Area. 
 

a) Fossbank Boarding Kennels, Strensall 
Road, York, YO32 9SJ (09/01956/OUT)   

(Pages 4 - 19) 

 This is an outline planning application for the redevelopment of 
kennels and cattery to provide three detached dwellings. 
[Strensall Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

b) 56 Tang Hall Lane, York (09/02027/FUL)   (Pages 20 - 32) 

 This is a full planning application for the erection of a detached 
two bedroomed house within the rear garden area of 56 Tang 
Hall Lane. Access to the property is proposed from Hornby 
Court. [Heworth Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

5. Enforcement Cases Update   (Pages 33 - 119) 
 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a 

continuing quarterly update on the number of enforcement cases 
currently outstanding for the area covered by this Sub-
Committee. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

 Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Laura Bootland 
Telephone – 01904 552062 
E-mail- laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made
[...]
or the 
adjacent properties.  The proposal to include one affordable house is welcomed; there 
is a desperate shortage of affordable housing across the region as a result of the 
downturn.  No hesitation in supporting this development. 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1  KEY ISSUES 
 
- whether the development is appropriate in the Green Belt; 
- if not, whether there is any other harm caused to the openness and visual amenity of 
the Green Belt; 
- whether any very special circumstances exist to outweigh any identified harm to the 
Green Belt;  
- design considerations and sustainability; 
- impact on residential amenity; 
- access and highway safety; 
- flood risk and drainage; 
- nature conservation; 
- impact on local services. 
 
4.2  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
4.2.1  National Planning Policy 
 
Central Government planning policy is contained within Planning Policy Statement 1: 
Delivering Sustainable Development (PPS1), Planning Policy Guidance Note 2: Green 

Page 10



 

Application Reference Number: 09/01956/OUT  Item No: 4a 
Page 8 of 15 

Belts (PPG2), Planning Policy Statement 3: Housing and Planning Policy Statement 7: 
Sustainable Development in Rural Areas (PPS7).   
 
The general thrust of PPS1 is to encourage development in accessible and 
sustainable locations and which is of good design.   
 
PPG2 outlines the national approach to designated Green Belts including the 
categories of development that are considered to be appropriate in such areas.  There 
is a presumption against inappropriate development that, by definition, is harmful to 
the Green Belt.  Such development will only be allowed where very special 
circumstances can be demonstrated that clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt. 
 
PPS3 promotes 'more sustainable patterns of development and make better use of 
previously developed land' through appropriate densities and the provision of 
affordable housing.  It states that 'the focus for most additional housing in rural areas' 
being on existing tow
[...]
new houses as proposed outside the defined settlement limit 
of Earswick would not fall within any of the categories and therefore constitutes 
'inappropriate development' that, by definition, is harmful to the Green Belt and should 
be accorded substantial weight. 
 
4.3.2  Other Harm 
 
It is considered that additional harm is caused to the Green Belt by virtue of the change 
in the rural character and appearance of the site that would be caused by the 
development.  Currently, the site of the former farm is unobtrusive and is in keeping 
with the rural location.  It reads as one host dwelling (albeit outside the application site 
boundary) with associated single storey outbuildings to the rear or the side.  These 
buildings are either of a traditional rural appearance or are small scale and subservient 
to the main dwelling house.  
 
Whilst the application is in outline, an indicative layout has been submitted, which 
shows that the proposed three two-storey dwellings would be spaced out across the 
site, with one immediately next to the existing dwelling, one on the footprint of the 
kennel block adjacent to the western boundary and one in the current open space 
between the house and the kennel block.  The result would be that the open character 
and appearance of the site would significantly change, causing harm to the openness 
of the Green Belt.  It is accepted that the application indicates that the dwellings could 
be one and a half storey, though this does not alter the concern about the identified 
adverse impact of the proposal on the openness of the Green Belt. 
 
Furthermore, the site has been assessed as part of the York Green Belt Appraisal 
(February 2003), which acts as a key document for the Local Development Framework 
(LDF) evidence base and identifies significant areas of green belt as primary 
constraints against future development.  This site has been identified in the appraisal, 
along with a much larger area that extends north and south, 
[...]
lish its full potential. 
 
4.4.6  Local Facilities 
 
Lifelong Learning and Culture have requested a contribution be made to off site 
provision of public open space in lieu of provision on site.  This would equate to £7,640 
maximum for 1 no. three-bedroomed house and 2 no. four-bedroomed houses.  There 
is no requirement for a financial contribution towards education facilities as the number 
of dwellings proposed falls below the threshold of four houses. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 

Page 16



 

Application Reference Number: 09/01956/OUT  Item No: 4a 
Page 14 of 15 

5.1  The application relates to development in the Green Belt, consisting of the 
erection of three new dwellings replacing a collection of outbuildings used as a dog 
kennel and cattery business and therefore needs to be considered firstly against 
Green Belt policy.  The outbuildings have been marketed for reuse or for an alternative 
use for a period of just over 12 months, but with little interest.  Conversion to residential 
is considered by the applicant to be unlikely.   
 
5.2  The applicant agrees that the erection of new dwellings in the Green Belt is 
inappropriate development and puts forward a case for very special circumstances to 
balance against the harm caused to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness 
and other harm to the open character and appearance and the purposes of including 
the land within the Green Belt (the site falls within an area identified by the York Green 
Belt Appraisal as a coalescence buffer).  These are: removal of potential noise 
nuisance, development of previously developed land and visual improvement of site.  
After consideration and consultation with the Council's Environmental Protection Unit, 
it is accepted that the removal of a noise source with the potential for disturbance to 
local residents is capable of constituting very special circumstances to be weighed 
against the harm to the Green Belt.  However, it is considered that it does not clearly 
outweigh the identified harm caused by the erection of three detached houses.   
 
5.3  In addition, the neighbouring site to the south has been discounted by the Council 
as part of the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment as unsuitable for 
residential development based on its location and poor accessibility, contrary to the 
thrust of national planning policy.  The application site was discounted due to its 
location within a coalescence buffer that is a strategic Green Belt constraint, though 
the same assessment as that applied to the site to the south could also reasonably 
apply to the application site.  Other material considerations, including residential 
amenity, highway safety, surface water drainage and public open space provision, 
could be addressed by condition.  Further investigation should be undertaken with 
regard to the presence of bats.        
 
5.3  In light of the above, the application is recommended for refusal on the grounds of 
Green Belt policy and the unsustainable location of the site. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 
 1  It is considered that the proposal to erect three new houses on a site outside the 
defined settlement limit of Earswick and within an area identified in the York Green 
Belt Appraisal (February 2003) as a coalescence buffer, would constitute 
inappropriate development that, by definition, would be harmful to the Green Belt.  
Additional harm would be caused to the Green Belt by reason of the change in the 
open and rural character and appearance of the site and would be contrary to the 
purposes of including the land within the Green Belt. It is accepted that the removal of 
a noise source with the potential for disturbance to local residents is capable of 
constituting very special circumstances, to be weighed against the identified harm to 
the Green Belt.  On balance, however, it is considered that this benefit does not justify 

Page 17



 

Application Reference Number: 09/01956/OUT  Item No: 4a 
Page 15 of 15 

the erection of three detached houses and does not clearly outweigh the harm caused 
to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and additional harm to its open 
character and appearance and the purposes of including the land in the Green Belt.  
The proposal is, therefore, contrary to national planning policy contained in Planning 
Policy Guidance Note 2: "Green Belts" and local planning policies, GB1 and GB6, 
contained in the City of York Draft Development Control Local Plan (incorporating 
fourth set of changes). 
 
 2  The proposal is unsuitable for residential development by reason of its 
unsustainable location outside any defined settlement limit and on the edge of a small 
settlement with relatively few services.  The site has no access to primary schools with 
capacity, health care facilities and convenience stores within 400m and no access to 
an existing cycle route within 100m.  Te proposal is, therefore, contrary to the general 
thrust of national planning policy contained in Planning Policy Statement 1: Delivering 
Sustainable Development, Planning Policy Statement 3: Housing and Planning Policy 
Statement 7: Sustainable Development in Rural Areas. 
 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Hannah Blackburn Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551477 
 

Page 18



�

����������	
���
���������	�����
��������������������������	
��
����

����������	
���	�
�	��������	������	���	���
	�
�	����������
�
	�
�	����������	�
	���	���������	����������	�

���	�	�����
�������
�	�   !

"����
������	������������	��
������	�����	�������
�	���	���
����	��	�����������	��	�����	�����������!

��������	


�
�
���
����

�	�

��	��

����	���

�
�	

��
�	��

�������

�����������	

���
��������������������

����������	
�����
��

������������������������������������

��������	������

 ����
����������

�!����

Page 19



 

Application Reference Number: 09/02027/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 12 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Heworth 
Date: 14 January 2010 Parish: Heworth Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference:            09/02027/FUL 
Application at: 56 Tang Hall Lane York    
For: Dwelling in rear garden with access from Hornby Court 
By: Mr David Pallister 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 5 January 2010 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This a full planning application for the erection of a detached two bedroomed 
house within the rear garden area of 56 Tang Hall Lane. Access to the property is 
proposed from Hornby Court. 
 
1.2 56 Tang Hall Lane is a semi-detached property split into two flats. The site is 
located within the rear garden area of 56 Tang Hall Lane. The land has a frontage to 
Hornby Court, a small cul de sac to the south of Tang Hall Lane. The site area extends 
to 0.0188 hectares. 
 
1.3 The proposal is to erect a two bedroomed house. The property is designed with a 
frontage to Hornby Court. Access to the dwelling will be from Hornby Court with 
parking spaces provided to the front of the property and cycle parking in a small 
attached building to the front of the dwelling. The main bulk of the building stands 3.8 
metres to eaves and 6.8 metres to apex. 
 
1.4 The application is supported by a Drainage Assessment, Sustainability Statement 
and Design and Access Statement.  
 
1.5  The application has been called to Committee by Councillor Ruth Potter on the 
grounds of overdevelopment of the site and loss of garden to number 56 Tang Hall 
Lane. 
 
Planning History 
 
1.6 The relevant planning history of the site is as follows:- 
- Permission was granted in February 2005 for extension to the side of 56 Tang Hall 
Lane  (04/03722/FUL). One application was withdrawn and another refused before the 
third consent was granted. 
- Planning permission was granted for the erection of housing development at Hornby 
Court in 2005. (Ref: 05/01627/FULM) 
- Permission for the erection of a garage to serve 56 Tang Hall Lane with access from 
Hornby Court was granted in Dec
[...]
 to open outwards over the adjacent public highway. 
 
Reason:  To prevent obstruction to other highway users. 
 
 7  Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, details shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority of the re-siting, 
to the specification of the highways authority, of the street lamp fronting the site. 
 
Reason: To provide a safe means of access 
 
 8  No development shall take place until there has been submitted and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority a detailed landscaping scheme which shall 
illustrate the number, species, height and position of trees and shrubs. This scheme 
shall be implemented within a period of six months of the completion of the 
development.  Any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the 

Page 27



 

Application Reference Number: 09/02027/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 9 of 12 

completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species, unless alternatives are agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the variety, 
suitability and disposition of species within the site. 
 
 9  No development shall commence unless and until  details of  provision for  
public open space facilities or  alternative arrangements   have  been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Open space shall thereafter  
be provided in accordance with the approved scheme or the alternatives 
arrangements  agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter 
implemented, prior to first occupation of the development. 
 
Reason:   In order to comply with the provisions of Policy L1 of the City of York Draft 
Local Plan. 
 
INFORMATIVE: 
 
The alternative arrangements  of the above condition could be satisfied by the 
completion of a planning obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 by those having a legal interest in the application site, requiring a 
financial contribution towards off site provision of open space. The obligation should 
provide for a financial contribution calculated at £1242 
 
No development can take place on this site until the public open space has been 
provided or the Planning Obligation has been completed and you are reminded of the 
local planning authority's enforcement powers in this regard. 
 
 
 
10  The development hereby approved shall be constructed to at least Level 3*** of 
the Code for Sustainable Homes (CSH). A formal Post Construction stage 
assessment, by a licensed CSH assessor, shall be carried out and a  formal Post 
Construction stage certificate shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority prior 
to occupation of the building. Should the development fail to achieve level 3*** of the 
Code a report shall be submitted for the written approval of the Local Planning 
Authority demonstrating what remedial measures shall be undertaken to achieve level 
3 of the code. The remedial measures shall then be undertaken within a timescale to 
be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of achieving a sustainable development in accordance with 
the requirements of GP4a of the City of York Development Control Local plan and the 
Interim Planning Statement  'Sustainable Design and Construction'  
 
11  No building work shall take place until details have been submitted and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to demonstrate how the 
development will provide, from on-site renewable energy sources, 5% of the predicted 
energy requirements of the development. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the submitted details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 

Page 28



 

Application Reference Number: 09/02027/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 10 of 12 

P
[...]
usness of the street, and the introduction of fencing or 
walling which would enclose the site would be detrimental to the overall visual amenity 
of the area. 
 
14  Notwithstanding the information contained on the approved plans, the height of 
the approved development shall not exceed 6.8 metres, as measured from existing 
ground level. Before any works commence on the site, a means of identifying the 
existing ground level on the site shall be agreed in writing, and any works required on 
site to mark that ground level accurately during the construction works shall be 
implemented prior to any disturbance of the existing ground level. Any such physical 
works or marker shall be retained at all times during the construction period. 
 
Reason: To establish existing ground level and therefore to avoid confusion in 
measuring the height of the approved development, and to ensure that the approved 
development does not have an adverse impact on the character of the surrounding 
area. 
 
15  NOISE7  Restricted hours of construction  
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 

Page 29



 

Application Reference Number: 09/02027/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 11 of 12 

Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to design and landscape, highways and impact on residential 
amenity. As such the proposal complies with Policies GP1, H4a, GP10 of the City of 
York Development Control Local Plan. 
 2. INFORMATIVE:  
You are advised that prior to starting on site consent will be required from the Highway 
Authority for the works being proposed, under the Highways Act 1980 (unless 
alternatively specified under the legislation or Regulations listed below).  For further 
information please contact the officer named: 
 
Works in the highway - Section 171/Vehicle Crossing - Section 184/ section 38 
-Michael 
[...]
mufflers in accordance with manufacturers instructions. 
 
(iii) The best practicable means, as defined by Section 72 of the Control of Pollution 
Act 1974, shall be employed at all times, in  order to minimise noise emissions. 
 
(iv) All reasonable measures shall be employed in order to control and minimise 

Page 30



 

Application Reference Number: 09/02027/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 12 of 12 

dust emissions, including sheeting of vehicles and use of water for dust suppression. 
 
(v) There shall be no bonfires on the site 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Diane Cragg Development Control Officer (Mon/Tues) 
Tel No: 01904 551657 
 

Page 31



�

�

����

�

����

�
����

����������	
���
���������	�����
��������������������������	
��
����

����������	
���	�
�	��������	������	���	���
	�
�	����������
�
	�
�	����������	�
	���	���������	����������	�

���	�	�����
�������
�	�   !

"����
������	������������	��
������	�����	�������
�	���	���
����	��	�����������	��	�����	�����������!

��������	


�
�
���
����

�	�

��	��

����	���

�
�	

��
�	��

�������

������������
	
��
����
����
��

����������	
�����
��

������������������������������������

��������	������

 ����
����������

�!����

Page 32



 

 

  
 

   

 
East Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 

14 January 2010 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 
 

Enforcement Cases - Update 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a continuing quarterly 
update on the number of enforcement cases currently outstanding for the 
area covered by this Sub-Committee.   

 Background 

2. Members have received reports on the number of outstanding enforcement 
cases within the Sub-Committee area, on a quarterly basis, since July 1998, 
this report continues this process. 

3. Some of these cases have been brought forward as the result of information 
supplied by residents and local organisations, and therefore “The annexes to 
this report are marked as exempt under Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A
[...]
: To update Members on the number of outstanding enforcement 
cases within the Sub-Committees area. 

Contact Details 

  

Page 34



 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Author’s name  
Mandy Swithenbank/ 
Alan Kendall 
Planning Enforcement Officer 
 
Dept Name  City Strategy 
Tel No. 551376/551324 
 

 

Chief Officer’s name  
Michael Slater 
Assistant Director (Planning and Sustainable 
Development) 
 
Report Approved √ Date Insert Date 

 

Report Approved √ Date Insert Date 

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                               Implication ie Legal 
Name                                                          Name 
Title                                                            Title 
Tel No.                                                       Tel No. 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 

Environment and Development Services Business Plan (2000/2001). 

Report to Area Sub-Committee in October 2009 – Enforcement Cases Update. 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A - Enforcement Cases – Update (Confidential) 
 

Page 35



Page 36
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 102
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	
	
	4a Fossbank Boarding Kennels, Strensall Road, York, YO32 9SJ (09/01956/OUT)
	09 01956 OUT - map - foss

	4b 56 Tang Hall Lane, York (09/02027/FUL)
	09 02027 FUL - map - tanghall

	5 Enforcement Cases Update
	Ongoing Investigations 30-12-09
	Cases closed upto 30-12-09




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 14 JANUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN (CHAIR), CREGAN (VICE-
CHAIR), DOUGLAS, FIRTH, FUNNELL, KING, 
MOORE, ORRELL, TAYLOR AND WISEMAN 

 
42. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
Site 
 

Attended by Reason for Visit 

Bonneycroft, 
Princess Road, 
Strensall, 
York. 

Cllrs Hyman, Moore, Orrell 
and Wiseman 

To familiarise Members 
with the site. 

4 Stockton 
Lane, 
York. 

Cllrs Hyman, Moore, Orrell 
and Wiseman 

To familiarise Members 
with the site. 

 
 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Wiseman declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 4a 
(Fossbank Kennels), as she is a Member of Earswick Parish Council, 
although she had not been involved with the application in any way. 
 
All Members declared a personal interest in item 4a as they had received 
letters to their home addresses from the agent. 
 
 

44. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:  To exclude the press and public during the 

consideration of agenda item 5 on the grounds that it 
contains information which is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 6 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 

 
 

44a Fossbank Boarding Kennels, Strensall Road, York, YO32 9SJ 
(09/01956/OUT)  
 
Members considered an outline planning application for the redevelopment 
of  a Kennels and Cattery to provide three detached dwellings.  



Officers advised Members of the following information: 
 

• Since the report was written, the Council’s drainage department had 
objected as a result of insufficient information to enable the impact 
of the proposals on existing drainage systems to be properly 
assessed.  

• The distance from the houses to the south from the kennel block is 
55.5m. 

• In respect of noise complaints, the Council’s Environmental 
Protection Unit’s database which has records to 2003, there has 
been only one registered complaint, which was in 2008. 

• The Licensing regime is only concerned with animal welfare and not 
hours of operation. 

• Members were reminded of Green Belt policy and whether there 
were any very special circumstances that are considered to 
outweigh the harm by definition to the Green Belt. 

 
Representations in support of the application were heard from the 
applicants agent. He advised that the application had been developed as a 
result of a decline in business in recent years. Due to the development of a 
housing estate to the North of Earswick, dwellings now lie within 
approximately 50m of the site, making it difficult to run the business as a 
kennels. He felt that the proposals would not cause harm to the Green Belt 
and that there had been no objections from the community. The plans are 
indicative and are open to discussion. He advised that in his opinion, the 
site is sustainable. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the shared driveway which would 
serve the proposed dwellings and the fact that the driveway runs close to 
the ground floor windows of the existing dwelling. They also expressed 
concern about development in the Green Belt and felt that there were no 
very special circumstances to justify the proposal. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: 1.It is considered that the proposal to erect three new 

houses on a site outside the defined settlement limit of 
earswick and within an area identified in the York 
Green Belt Appraisal (February 2003) as a 
coalescence buffer, would constitute inappropriate 
development that, by definition, would be harmful to 
the Green Belt. Additional harm would be caused to 
the Green Belt by reason of the change in the open 
and rural character and appearance of the site and 
would be contrary to the purposes of including land 
within the Green Belt. It is accepted that the removal 
of a noise source with the potential for disturbance to 
local residents is capable of constituting very special 
circumstances, to be weighed against the identified 
harm to the Green Belt.  



On balance, however it is considered that this benefit 
does not justify the erection of three detached houses 
and does not clearly outweigh the harm caused to the 
Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and 
additional harm to its open character and appearance 
and the purposes of including the land in the Green 
Belt. The proposal is, therefore contrary to national 
planning policy contained in Planning Policy Guidance 
Note 2: “Green Belts” and local planning policies GB1 
and GB6, contained in the City of York Draft 
Development Control Local Plan (incorporating fourth 
set of changes). 

 
 2.The proposal would involve the shared use of the 

driveway that serves the existing dwelling and its 
associated business by the separate and unrelated 
occupiers of the proposed three houses. This driveway 
runs along the side gable of the existing dwelling in 
close proximity to ground floor habitable room 
windows. As a result, there would be the potential for 
increased levels of noise and disturbance to the 
detriment of the residential amenity of the future 
occupiers of this existing dwelling and the quality of 
their immediate environment. The proposal would 
therefore conflict with Policy GP1 (paragraph I) of the 
City of York Draft Development Control Local Plan and 
the objectives of Central Government advice 
contained within Planning Policy Statement 1 
‘Delivering Sustainable Development’ and Planning 
Policy Statement 3 ‘Housing’ which seek to achieve a 
high quality residential environment. 

 
 

44b 56 Tang Hall Lane  
 
Members considered a full application for the erection of a detached two 
bedroomed house within the rear garden area of 56 Tang Hall Lane. 
Access to the property is proposed from Hornby Court. 
 
Officers advised that the difference in site levels noted at the site visit could 
be addressed either by a condition requiring the submission of further 
details, including cross-sections or deferral to allow the agent address the 
matter prior to determination. 
 
The applicants agent advised Members that in his opinion, the dwelling 
would not have a detrimental effect on any of the neighbouring properties. 
In answer to Members questions, he advised that although the piece of 
land attached to the site was indicated as a play area on the originally 
approved plans, no condition or Section 106 Agreement had been imposed 
that required it to be provided. The land had subsequently been sold to an 
adjacent occupier and was now in the ownership of the applicant. 
 



Members approved the application with the conditions detailed in the 
Officers report and the additional conditions as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officers report and the following 
additional conditions: 

 
 Condition 16 – Prior to the commencement of the 

development, full details (including cross sections) 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority indicating the relationship of 
the proposed development to the turning head within 
Hornby Court. The submitted details shall indicate how 
the difference in levels between the development site 
and Hornby Court are to be resolved. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details. 

 
 REASON – In order that the difference in levels can be 

resolved and to ensure an acceptable form of 
development. 

 
 Condition 17 – Development shall not begin until 

details of foul and surface water drainage works have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, and thereafter the development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 

 
 REASON – So that the Local Planning Authority may 

be satisfied with these details for the proper drainage 
of the site to comply with guidance contained within 
Planning Policy Statement 25 (Development and 
Flood Risk) and that provision  has been made to 
maintain the proposed drainage system. 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal subject to  the conditions listed in the officers 
report and above, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to design and landscape, highways and 
impact on residential amenity. As such the proposal 
complies with Policies GP1, H4a, GP10 of the City of 
York Development Control Local   

 
 

45. ENFORCEMENT CASES UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with a quarterly update 
on the number of enforcement cases currently outstanding for the area 
covered by East Area Planning Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members note the report. 



 
REASON: To update Members on the number of outstanding 

enforcement cases within the Sub-Committee area. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor K Hyman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.00 pm]. 


